RETURN TO ELECTRIC BRANCH

Copy for:

ومراجع الجرا

Orig. and Copy to Executive Director

RESOLUTION

UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Electric DATE: September 27, 1977

RESOLUTION NO. E-1708

Director
Numerical File
Alphabetical File
Accounting Officer

SUBJECT: California-Pacific Utilities Company, order authorizing electric tariff filing for purchased power adjustment to increase annual revenue an aggregate \$122,228 or 1.54%.

WHEREAS: CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILITIES COMPANY by Advice Letter No. 156-E filed September 2, 1977, requests authority to change its purchased power adjustment billing factors to become effective October 1, 1977.

Such filing complies with procedures and timing authorized by Decisions Nos. 82711, dated April 9, 1974, and 83642, dated October 22, 1974, and contained in Part F of the Preliminary Statement.

The proposed revenue increases and the resulting purchased power adjustment factors are shown in the following table.

	<u>Lassen</u>	Weaverville	Needles
Purchased Power Adjustment: Lifeline Non-Lifeline	1.0517 2.5758	1.0425 2.6314	0.276¢/KWH 1.584¢/KWH
Resulting change in PPA: Lifeline Non-Lifeline	0 0.0078	0.0080	0¢/KWH 0.313¢/KWH
Resulting change in Annual Revenue	\$7,298	\$1,107	\$113,823
Percentage change in Annual Revenue	0.14%	0.13%	6.44%

The increases shown for Lassen and Weaverville corresponds to an increase in PG&E's resale rates authorized by the FPC and effective September 1, 1977.

The increase shown for Needles is an annualized increase in Nevada Power's resale rates authorized by the FPC and effective June 1, 1977.

The increase in average rate per kilowatt-hour since January 1, 1976 is 44.3% for Lassen Division, 34.7% for Weaverville Division, and 33.8% for Needles Division.

No change is made in rates for lifeline usages.

The present and proposed domestic rates and the effect on these rates on the summer average bill are shown in the following tables.

LASSEN DIVISION

Tariff Schedule No. D-110, Domestic Service

Monthly Energy Charge - ¢/KWH

•	: Present	: Proposed	;
: Rate Block	:Lifeline:Non-L	ifeline:Lifeline:Non-Life	eline:
First 240 KWH Next 250 KWH	3.8627 2.6947	3.8627 2.6947	
All Excess KWH	4.7	230 4.7308	3.

Effect on Estimated Summer Average Bill

:		:		:	:	Est.	: :		:	
:		:Custo	mers	s:Lifeline	e:M	onthly	y: :		:	
:		:Est.:		Quantity	7:	Use	:Present:		:Propose	eđ
:	End Use	:No. :	%	: KWH	:	KWH	: Bill :	Increase	Bill	
Basic	Allowance	1,497	25	240		601	\$27.20	\$0.03	\$27.23	
Basic	plus Water Heating	1,497	25	490		810	32.00, /	0.03	32.03	
Basic	plus Space Heating	-	-	240		-	10.154	-	10.15	
Basic	plus Water & Space Htg.	2,944	50	490		810	32.00	0.03	32.03	
	Total	5,938	100							

WEAVERVILLE DIVISION

Tariff Schedule No. D-111, Domestic Service

Montlly Energy Charge - ¢/KWH

:		: Pre	sent	: Pro	posed :
:	Rate Block	:Lifeline:N	on-Lifelin	e:Lifeline:	Non-Lifeline:
First	40 KWH	6.7935		6.7935	
Next	60 кwн	4.7135		4.7135	
Next	100 KWH	3.5935		3.5935	
Over	200 KWH	2.5235	4.1044	2.5235	4.1124

Effect on Estimated Summer Average Bill

:		: :Custo	mers	: s:Lif	eline		Est. Monthly		:	:	 :
:	,	:Est.:		-Qua	ntity	y:	Use	:Present	;:	:Propose	d:
:	End Use	: No.:	%	:	KWH	:	KWH	: Bill	Increase	: Bill	:
/Basic Basic	Allowance plus Water Heating plus Space Heating plus Water & Space Htg. Total	148 142 <u>302</u> 592	25 24 <u>51</u> 100		240 490 240 490		752 1,050 1,050	\$32.01 40.29 11.00 40.29	/	\$32.05 40.34 11.00 40.34	

1/ For a Lifeline Allowance of 240 kwhr.

NEEDLES DIVISION

Tariff Schedule D-112, Domestic Service

Monthly Energy Charge - ¢/KWH

:			•	Present		roposed	_:
•	Rate	Block	:Lifeli	ne:Non-Lifel	ine:Lifeline	e:Non-Lifelin	<u>e</u> :
First Next Next Exces:	60 100	KWH KWH KWH KWH	5.290 4.190 3.810 2.615	5	5.296 4.196 3.810 2.615	3.923	

Effect on Estimated Summer Average Bill

		:		:	:	Est.	-	•	: :
	End Use	:Est.: No.:	;	:Quan	tity:		:Present Bill	: t: :Increase	:Proposed Bill
).	Basic Allowance Basic plus Water Heating Basic plus Space Heating Basic plus Water & Space Htg	350 250	47.7 24.4 17.4 10.5	4	40 90 40 90	580 1,370 1,440 2,140	\$22.81 48.84 53.85 76.64	3.76	\$23.87 51.59 57.61 81.80
	Total	1,433]	100.0)					

Such changes are hereby found to be just and reasonable; therefore, good cause appearing:

IT IS ORDERED that Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 925-E through 927-E be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution No. E-1708 of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California to become effective October 1, 1977. The effective date of this resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 27th day of <u>September</u>, 19.77, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

> ROBERT BATINOVICH President VERNON L. STURGEON RICHARD D. GRAVELLE CLAIRE T. DEDRICK Commissioners

Executive Director